4: PLUSE Setting
5: Communication setting
6: MIN (AI1, AI2)
7: MAX (AI1, AI2)

0 ★

P18.0
3

Digital Setting under the
torque control mode

-200.0% ～ 200.0% (P18.01=0)
150.0
%

☆

P18.0
5

The Max forward freq
for Torque controls

0.00Hz ～ Max freq【P01.10】
50.00
Hz

☆

P18.0
6

The Max reverse freq
for Torque controls

0.00Hz ～ Max freq【P01.10】
50.00
Hz

☆

P18.0
7

Torque control 's Acc
time

0.00s ～ 65000s 0.00s ☆

37

P18.0
8

Torque control 's Dec
time

0.00s ～ 65000s 0.00s ☆

P23 group Control optimization parameters
P23.0
0

Upper limit frequency for
DPWM switch

5.00Hz ～ Max freq【P01.10】 8.00Hz ☆

P23.0
1

PWM modulation mode
0: Asynchronous modulation,
1: Synchronous modulation

0 ☆

P23.0
3

Random PWM depth
0: Invalid Random PWM
1 ～ 10: Random depth of PWM carrier
frequency

0 ☆

P23.0
4

Fast flow limiting
0: Disable, 1:
Enable

1 ☆

P23.0
6

Under-voltage value
Setting

200.0V ～ 2200.0V 350V ☆

P23.0
9

Over-pressure Value
setting

200.0V ～ 2200.0V
By

model
★

P23.1
0

Automatic carrier freq
change at low frequency

0: Disable, 1:
Enable

1 ☆

P23.1
1

Zero-speed running
output control

0: Disable, 1:
Enable

1 ☆

P23.1
2

Sensitivity of Power
phase loss protection

0～30.0% 13.0% ☆

P24 group AI curve setting

P24.00 Min input of the AI curve
4

-10.00V～P24.02 0.00V ☆

P24.01 Corresponding ratio of
P24.00

-100.0%～+100.0% 0.0% ☆

P24.02 Turning 1 of the AI curve
4

P24.00～P24.04 3.00V ☆

P24.03 Corresponding ratio of
P24.02

-100.0%～+100.0% 30.0% ☆

P24.04 Turning 2 of the AI curve
4

P24.02～P24.06 6.00V ☆

P24.05 Corresponding ratio of
P24.04

-100.0%～+100.0% 60.0% ☆

P24.06 Max input of the AI curve
4

P24.06～+10.00V 10.00V ☆

P24.07 Corresponding ratio of
P24.06

-100.0%～+100.0% 100.0% ☆

P24.08 Min input of the AI curve
5

-10.00V～P24.10 -10.00
V

☆

P24.09 Corresponding ratio of
P24.08

-100.0%～+100.0% -100.0
%

☆

P24.10 Turning 1 of the AI curve
5

P24.08～P24.12 -3.00V ☆

P24.1
1

Corresponding ratio of
P24.10

-100.0%～100.0% -30.0% ☆

P24.1
2

Turning 2 of the AI
curve 5

P24.10～P24.14 3.00V ☆

P24.1
3

Corresponding ratio of
P24.12

-100.0%～100.0% 30.0% ☆

P24.1
4

Max input of the AI
curve 5

P24.12～+10.00V 10.00V ☆

38

P24.1
5

Corresponding ratio of
P24.14

-100.0%～100.0% 100.0% ☆

P24.2
4

Jump point of the Al1 -100.0%～100.0% 0.0% ☆

P24.2
5

Jump range of the Al1 0.0%～100.0% 0.5% ☆

P24.2
6

Jump point of the Al2 -100.0%～100.0% 0.0% ☆

P24.2
7

Jump range of the Al2 0.0%～100.0% 0.5% ☆

P24.2
8

Jump point of the Al3 -100.0%～100.0% 0.0% ☆

P24.2
9

Jump range of the Al3 0.0%～100.0% 0.5% ☆

P30 group Correction for the AI and AO

P30.0
0

AI1 Measured voltage 1 0.500V～4.000V Factor
y
correc
tion

☆

P30.0
1

AI1 display voltage 1 0.500V～4.000V Factor
y
correc
tion

☆

P30.0
2

AI1 measured voltage 2 6.000V～9.999V Factor
y
correc
tion

☆

P30.0
3

AI1 display voltage 2 6.000V～9.999V Factor
y
correc
tion

☆

P30.0
4

AI2 Measured voltage 1 0.500V～4.000V Factor
y
correc
tion

☆

P30.0
5

AI2 display voltage 1 0.500V～4.000V Factor
y
correc
tion

☆

P30.0
6

AI2 measured voltage 2 6.000V～9.999V Factor
y
correc
tion

☆

P30.0
7

AI2 display voltage 2 6.000V～9.999V Factor
y
correc
tion